

# Media Release

Voith Group

Mailing address:
Voith GmbH & Co. KGaA
Group Communications
St. Põltener Straße 43
89522 Heidenheim, Germany
Tel. +49 7321 37-2665
Fax +49 7321 37-7000
www.voith.com

2019-11-19

## **Günter Armbruster turns 80**

**Heidenheim.** Dr. Günter Armbruster, long-time member of the Corporate Board of Management of the Voith Group and in this function responsible for the Group Divisions Voith Turbo and Voith Industrial Services (today Leadec and Veltec), will celebrate his 80th birthday on Wednesday. Armbruster, from 1987 to 2000 member of the Executive Board of VDMA Baden-Württemberg and former member of the Shareholders' Committee of TÜV Süddeutschland Holding AG, worked for Voith for more than 40 years.

Born in Stuttgart, he has worked for Voith since 1971 and spent his entire career in the company. In 1974, he became Head of Central Plant Planning in Heidenheim in the division "Production" and in 1984 Managing Director of the "Manufacturing and Materials Management" division, before finally taking over as Chairman of the Board of Management of Voith Turbo Antriebstechnik ("Drive Technology") in 1992. Under his direction, Voith Turbo Antriebstechnik took over parts of the Bergische Stahlindustrie (Mühlheim/Ruhr), Küsel Gelenkwellen- und Antriebstechnik (Essen) and Scharfenbergkupplung (Salzgitter). In 1997, Armbruster became a member of the Board of Management of Voith AG when it became a private limited company. In the course of the takeover of DIW Deutsche Industriewartung AG, Stuttgart, Armbruster was appointed Chairman of the Board of Management of the new subsidiary on April 1, 2001 and represented the Group Divisions Voith Turbo and Voith Industrial Services on the Board of Management of Voith AG. He retired on January 29, 2004.

"For over 40 years, Günter Armbruster has defined and shaped the business of the Voith Group," says Dr. Toral Haag, CEO. "He has remained loyal to our company throughout his career and has rendered outstanding services as a leader not only at Voith, but also in numerous associations and institutions. We Voithians are deeply grateful to him for his loyalty and tireless commitment. On behalf of all 19,000 employees, I would like to wish him all the very best for this special birthday and hope that he will



continue to approach everything with his trademark drive and of course, that he will always be blessed with strength and good health."

### **About the Voith Group**

The Voith Group is a global technology company. With its broad portfolio of systems, products, services and digital applications, Voith sets standards in the markets of energy, oil & gas, paper, raw materials and transport & automotive. Founded in 1867, the company today has more than 19,000 employees, sales of  $\in$  4.2 billion and locations in over 60 countries worldwide and is thus one of the larger family-owned companies in Europe.

Voith Group

Mailing address:
Voith GmbH & Co. KGaA
Group Communications
St. Pöltener Straße 43
89522 Heidenheim, Germany
Tel. +49 7321 37-2665
Fax +49 7321 37-7000

page 2 of 2

www.voith.com

### **Contact**

Ricarda Bohn
Manager Corporate Communication
Group Communications
Voith GmbH & Co. KGaA
Tel. +49 7321 37 2665
ricarda.bohn@voith.com

#### Twitter

https://twitter.com/voithgroup https://twitter.com/voith\_hydro https://twitter.com/voith\_paper https://twitter.com/voith\_turbo https://twitter.com/Voith\_Digital https://twitter.com/Voith\_Career

#### LinkedIn

https://www.linkedin.com/company/voithgroup https://www.linkedin.com/company/voith-hydro https://www.linkedin.com/company/voith-turbo https://www.linkedin.com/company/voith-paper https://www.linkedin.com/company/voith-digital https://www.linkedin.com/company/voith-robotics

#### YouTube

https://www.youtube.com/VoithGroup

#### Instagram

https://www.instagram.com/voithgroup/